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Executive Summary

For OSU Institute of Technology, employment data continues to be difficult to obtain. Every term, an attempt is
made to gather employment data from the graduating students on the Graduation Survey which is collected
online with the help of the academic schools. While some students complete the Graduation Survey, some
choose to fill in minimal information, and some choose not to submit the survey. Additionally, graduates are
sent several emails requesting participation in the annual Alumni Survey and to complete the Employment
Update form available on the OSUIT Institutional Research webpage. The Alumni Survey is sent to graduates 8 to
16 months post-graduation and participation is optional. The Alumni Survey employment data as well as the
Employment Update data are incorporated into this report. In an effort to collect more data, Institutional
Research employees check the LinkedIn website for employment data on those who did not submit data.

Since there continues to be a lack of usable data, the academic schools are asked to provide employment
information on their graduates. Many faculty and staff members of the academic schools have kept in touch
with their graduates, so this information is readily available. If the school does not have this information, they
are asked to contact the graduate for the information. The data tables following this summary are based on
data collected from the schools, Graduation Surveys, the follow-up Alumni Survey, and LinkedIn. If updated
employment information was not provided by the Alumni Survey, online Employment Update or schools, the
completed Graduation Survey was then used. This employment information is strictly based on employment
and no other factors such as continuing education or military service.

There were 654 degrees awarded for summer 2017, fall 2017 and spring 2018 to 609 graduates. Of those 609
graduates, 384 (63%) submitted employment information. Of the 384 graduates who submitted information,
353 (92%) were employed full-time. Of the same 384 graduates, 331 (86%) were employed full-time in their
major field.

If we look at the technical schools only, we find that there were 539 graduates. Sixty-nine percent (371) of
theses graduates provided employment information. Of these 371 graduates, 92% (342) were employed full-
time. Of the same 371 graduates, 87% (321) were employed full-time in field.

Another way to look at our graduates is to focus on the AAS and BT completers only. There were 539 graduates
who received an AAS or BT degree during this time period. Of the 539, 371 (69%) submitted employment
information. While 92% (343) of the 371 graduates were employed full-time, 87% (322) of the 371 graduates
were employed full-time in their major field.

The average salary for the full-time in major field graduates increased slightly to the range of $45,000-$49,999
regardless of breakdown. Pay for graduates employed full-time in field started in the range of $15,000-$19,999
and the highest pay range was reported as $100,000 and above.

Given the results of the various ways to breakdown our available employment data, we can definitely say that of
our AAS or BT graduates who supplied employment information, 92% reported themselves as employed full-
time and 87% reported as employed full-time in their major field area.

Michelle Canan
Director, Institutional Research
michelle.canan@okstate.edu

OSUIT Institutional Research 2 05/31/2019



Employment Rates Report 2019

Employment Rates
Summer 2017-Spring 2018

Includes Graduate Exit Interview, Alumni Survey, School, and LinkedIn data. May 2019

All Schools
Employed Full-time In
Submitting Employment ~ Employed Full-time (of Field (of those
Info those Submitting Info) Submitting Info)
Number of
Graduates Percentage Percentage
School/degree/program (unduplicated) Number Percentage  Number of Submitted Number of Submitted
School of Arts & Sciences 85 20 23.53% 17 85.00% 16 80.00%
AAS 5 2 40.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
OfficelnformationSystemTech 5 2 40.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
AS 80 18 22.50% 15 83.33% 14 77.78%
AlliedHealthSciences 28 6 21.43% 4 66.67% 4 66.67%
Business 21 5 23.81% 4 80.00% 4 80.00%
EnterpriseDevelopment 2 1 50.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
PreEducation 4 1 25.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
PreEducation(Elementary) 5 1 20.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
PreEducation(Secondary) 10 4 40.00% 4 100.00% 2 50.00%
Pre-Professional Studies 15 1 6.67% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
School of Automotive Tech 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AAS 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AutoCollisionRepairTech 10 7 70.00% 7 100.00% 7 100.00%
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP 4 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
AutoServiceTechFordASSET 14 13 92.86% 12 92.31% 12 92.31%
AutoServiceTechGMASEP 13 1 7.69% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
AutoServiceTechProTech 13 12 92.31% 10 83.33% 8 66.67%
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN 4 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
School of Construction Tech 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
AAS 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
ACandRefrigerationTech 31 29 93.55% 27 93.10% 26 89.66%
Construction Technology 9 8 88.89% 7 87.50% 7 87.50%
Construction Management Option 1 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
Electrical Option 1 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
(Blank option) 7 7 100.00% 6 85.71% 6 85.71%
ConstructionConstructionMgmt 15 13 86.67% 13 100.00% 13 100.00%
ConstructionHighVoltLineman 44 37 84.09% 36 97.30% 34 91.89%
ConstructionTechElectrical 8 6 75.00% 6 100.00% 5 83.33%
School of Culinary Arts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
AAS 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
CulinaryArts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip 47 33 70.21% 27 81.82% 27 81.82%
AAS 47 33 70.21% 27 81.82% 27 81.82%
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec 4 2 50.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech 12 2 16.67% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech 12 12 100.00% 12 100.00% 12 100.00%
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep 13 12 92.31% 6 50.00% 6 50.00%
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT 6 5 83.33% 5 100.00% 5 100.00%
School of Energy Technologies 42 40 95.24% 40 100.00% 35 87.50%
AAS 42 40 95.24% 40 100.00% 35 87.50%
Natural Gas Compressin 21 20 95.24% 20 100.00% 17 85.00%
Pipeline Integrity Technology 10 10 100.00% 10 100.00% 9 90.00%
Power Plant Technology 11 10 90.91% 10 100.00% 9 90.00%
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School of Engineering Tech 97 50 51.55% 48
AAS 70 28 40.00% 27
EngineeringTechnologies 20 8 40.00% 8
Electromechanical Tech Option 9 4 44.44% 4
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option 1 1 100.00% 1
Instrumentation Technology Option 10 3 30.00% 3
EngTechCivilEng/Surveying 14 4 28.57% 4
EngTechElectrical/Electronic 2 1 50.00% 1
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft 9 6 66.67% 5
EngTechManufacturingTech 6 2 33.33% 2
Instrumentation Technology 14 4 28.57% 4
Watchmaking&Microtechnology 5 3 60.00% 3
BT 36 26 72.22% 25
CivilEngineeringTechnology 8 5 62.50% 5
Instrumentation Eng Tech 28 21 75.00% 20
School of Information Tech 72 36 50.00% 32
AAS 33 11 33.33% 9
InformationTechnologies 33 11 33.33% 9
AS 17 7 41.18% 5
InformationTechnologies 17 7 41.18% 5
BT 37 24 64.86% 23
InformationTechnologies 37 24 64.86% 23
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option 4 3 75.00% 3
Info Assurance & Forensics Option 19 11 57.89% 10
InformationAssurance/Forensic Optior 1 0 0.00% 0
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option 1 1 100.00% 1
Network Infrastructure Option 3 2 66.67% 2
Software Development Option 2 2 100.00% 2
(blank) 7 5 71.43% 5
School of Nursing & Health Sci 64 42 65.63% 38
AAS 64 42 65.63% 38
Nursing 49 32 65.31% 31
Orthotic/ProstheticTech 15 10 66.67% 7
School of Visual Communications 29 17 58.62% 13
AAS 29 17 58.62% 13
3DModelingandAnimation 6 4 66.67% 4
GraphicDesignTechnology 19 11 57.89% 7
PhotographyTechnology 4 2 50.00% 2
Grand Total 609 384 63.05% 353
All Schools-Average full-time in field pay
Estimated
Number Average
School/degree/program Supplying Pay  Hourly Pay Average Pay
School of Arts & Sciences 3 $26.84 $55,833
AAS 0
OfficelnformationSystemTech 0
AS 3 $26.84 $55,833
AlliedHealthSciences 1 $30.05 $62,500
Business 1 $25.24 $52,500
EnterpriseDevelopment 0
PreEducation 0
PreEducation(Elementary) 0
PreEducation(Secondary) 0
Pre-Professional Studies 1 $25.24 $52,500
OSUIT Institutional Research 4
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92.00%
92.86%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
75.00%
100.00%
83.33%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
92.31%
100.00%
90.48%
80.56%
72.73%
72.73%
42.86%
42.86%
87.50%
87.50%
66.67%
90.91%
0.00%
100.00%
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85.71%
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58.82%
58.82%
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School of Automotive Tech
AAS
AutoCollisionRepairTech
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP
AutoServiceTechFordASSET
AutoServiceTechGMASEP
AutoServiceTechProTech
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN
School of Construction Tech
AAS
ACandRefrigerationTech
Construction Technology
Construction Management Option
Electrical Option
(Blank option)
ConstructionConstructionMgmt
ConstructionHighVoltLineman
ConstructionTechElectrical
School of Culinary Arts
AAS
CulinaryArts
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip
AAS
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT
School of Energy Technologies
AAS
Natural Gas Compressin
Pipeline Integrity Technology
Power Plant Technology
School of Engineering Tech
AAS
EngineeringTechnologies
Electromechanical Tech Option
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option
Instrumentation Technology Option
EngTechCivilEng/Surveying
EngTechElectrical/Electronic
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft
EngTechManufacturingTech
Instrumentation Technology
Watchmaking&Microtechnology
BT
CivilEngineeringTechnology
Instrumentation Eng Tech
School of Information Tech
AAS
InformationTechnologies
AS
InformationTechnologies
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$20.21
$20.21
$16.83
$16.23
$18.56

$22.64
$27.64
$23.46
$23.46
$20.34
$24.55
$22.84

$24.84
$25.90
$25.64
$18.43
$12.62
$12.62
$12.62
$26.15
$26.15
$21.63
$18.03
$33.75
$19.23
$18.03
$29.06
$29.06
$26.58
$33.41
$29.25
$22.56
$21.50
$24.44
$18.03

$30.85
$14.42
$25.24
$18.03
$21.63
$27.64
$25.24
$23.68
$21.03
$24.50
$23.44
$20.43
$20.43
$30.05
$30.05

$42,037
$42,037
$35,000
$33,750
$38,611

$47,083
$57,500
$48,799
$48,799
$42,308
$51,071
$47,500

$52,667
$53,864
$53,333
$38,333
$26,250
$26,250
$26,250
$54,400
$54,400
$45,000
$37,500
$70,208
$40,000
$37,500
$60,441
$60,441
$55,278
$69,500
$60,833
$46,929
544,722
$50,833
$37,500

$64,167
$30,000
$52,500
$37,500
$45,000
$57,500
$52,500
$49,265
$43,750
$50,962
$48,750
$42,500
$42,500
$62,500
$62,500
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BT 19 $23.72 $49,342
InformationTechnologies 19 $23.72 $49,342
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option 1 $10.82 $22,500
Info Assurance & Forensics Option 9 $20.97 $43,611
InformationAssurance/Forensic Option
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option 1 $20.43 $42,500
Network Infrastructure Option 2 $31.25 $65,000
Software Development Option 2 $31.25 $65,000
(blank) 4 $26.44 $55,000
School of Nursing & Health Sci 21 $22.38 $46,548
AAS 21 $22.38 $46,548
Nursing 17 $25.10 $52,206
Orthotic/ProstheticTech 4 $10.82 $22,500
School of Visual Communications 3 $14.82 $30,833
AAS 3 $14.82 $30,833
3DModelingandAnimation 1 $20.43 $42,500
GraphicDesignTechnology 2 $12.02 $25,000
PhotographyTechnology 0
Grand Total 241 $22.86 $47,551
Technical Schools Only
Employed Full-time In
Submitting Employment ~ Employed Full-time (of Field (of those
Info those Submitting Info) Submitting Info)
Number of Percentage Percentage
School/degree/program Graduates Number Percentage  Number of Submitted Number of Submitted
School of Automotive Tech 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AAS 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AutoCollisionRepairTech 10 7 70.00% 7 100.00% 7 100.00%
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
AutoServiceTechFordASSET 14 13 92.86% 12 92.31% 12 92.31%
AutoServiceTechGMASEP 13 1 7.69% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
AutoServiceTechProTech 13 12 92.31% 10 83.33% 66.67%
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN 4 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
School of Construction Tech 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
AAS 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
ACandRefrigerationTech 31 29 93.55% 27 93.10% 26 89.66%
Construction Technology 9 8 88.89% 7 87.50% 7 87.50%
Construction Management Option 1 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
Electrical Option 1 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
(Blank option) 7 100.00% 6 85.71% 6 85.71%
ConstructionConstructionMgmt 15 13 86.67% 13 100.00% 13 100.00%
ConstructionHighVoltLineman 44 37 84.09% 36 97.30% 34 91.89%
ConstructionTechElectrical 8 6 75.00% 6 100.00% 5 83.33%
School of Culinary Arts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
AAS 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
CulinaryArts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip 47 33 70.21% 27 81.82% 27 81.82%
AAS 47 33 70.21% 27 81.82% 27 81.82%
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec 4 2 50.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech 12 2 16.67% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech 12 12 100.00% 12 100.00% 12 100.00%
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep 13 12 92.31% 6 50.00% 6 50.00%
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT 6 5 83.33% 5 100.00% 5 100.00%
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School of Energy Technologies
AAS
Natural Gas Compressin
Pipeline Integrity Technology
Power Plant Technology
School of Engineering Tech
AAS
EngineeringTechnologies
Electromechanical Tech Option
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option
Instrumentation Technology Option
EngTechCivilEng/Surveying
EngTechElectrical/Electronic
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft
EngTechManufacturingTech
Instrumentation Technology
Watchmaking&Microtechnology
BT
CivilEngineeringTechnology
Instrumentation Eng Tech
School of Information Tech
AAS
InformationTechnologies
AS
InformationTechnologies
BT
InformationTechnologies
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option
Info Assurance & Forensics Option
InformationAssurance/Forensic Optior
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option
Network Infrastructure Option
Software Development Option
(blank)
School of Nursing & Health Sci
AAS
Nursing
Orthotic/ProstheticTech
School of Visual Communications
AAS
3DModelingandAnimation
GraphicDesignTechnology
PhotographyTechnology
Grand Total
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95.24%
95.24%
95.24%
100.00%
90.91%
51.55%
40.00%
40.00%
44.44%
100.00%
30.00%
28.57%
50.00%
66.67%
33.33%
28.57%
60.00%
72.22%
62.50%
75.00%
50.00%
33.33%
33.33%
41.18%
41.18%
64.86%
64.86%
75.00%
57.89%
0.00%
100.00%
66.67%
100.00%
71.43%
65.63%
65.63%
65.31%
66.67%
58.62%
58.62%
66.67%
57.89%
50.00%
68.83%
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100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
96.00%
96.43%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
83.33%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
96.15%
100.00%
95.24%
88.89%
81.82%
81.82%
71.43%
71.43%
95.83%
95.83%
100.00%
90.91%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
90.48%
90.48%
96.88%
70.00%
76.47%
76.47%
100.00%
63.64%
100.00%
92.18%
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87.50%
87.50%
85.00%
90.00%
90.00%
92.00%
92.86%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
75.00%
100.00%
83.33%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
92.31%
100.00%
90.48%
80.56%
72.73%
72.73%
42.86%
42.86%
87.50%
87.50%
66.67%
90.91%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
80.00%
85.71%
85.71%
96.88%
50.00%
58.82%
58.82%
50.00%
54.55%
100.00%
86.52%
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Technical Schools Only-Average full-time in field pay

Estimated
Number Average
School/degree/program Supplying Pay  Hourly Pay Average Pay
School of Automotive Tech 27 $20.21 $42,037
AAS 27 $20.21 $42,037
AutoCollisionRepairTech 4 $16.83 $35,000
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP 4 $16.23 $33,750
AutoServiceTechFordASSET 9 $18.56 $38,611
AutoServiceTechGMASEP 0
AutoServiceTechProTech 6 $22.64 $47,083
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN 4 $27.64 $57,500
School of Construction Tech 77 $23.46 $48,799
AAS 77 $23.46 $48,799
ACandRefrigerationTech 26 $20.34 $42,308
Construction Technology 7 $24.55 $51,071
Construction Management Option 1 $22.84 $47,500
Electrical Option
(Blank option) 6 $24.84 $52,667
ConstructionConstructionMgmt 11 $25.90 $53,864
ConstructionHighVoltLineman 28 $25.64 $53,333
ConstructionTechElectrical 5 $18.43 $38,333
School of Culinary Arts 14 $12.62 $26,250
AAS 14 $12.62 $26,250
CulinaryArts 14 $12.62 $26,250
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip 25 $26.15 $54,400
AAS 25 $26.15 $54,400
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec 2 $21.63 $45,000
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech 2 $18.03 $37,500
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech 12 $33.75 $70,208
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep 6 $19.23 $40,000
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT 3 $18.03 $37,500
School of Energy Technologies 17 $29.06 $60,441
AAS 17 $29.06 $60,441
Natural Gas Compressin 9 $26.58 $55,278
Pipeline Integrity Technology 5 $33.41 $69,500
Power Plant Technology 3 $29.25 $60,833
School of Engineering Tech 34 $22.56 $46,929
AAS 18 $21.50 $44,722
EngineeringTechnologies 6 $24.44 $50,833
Electromechanical Tech Option 3 $18.03 $37,500
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option 0
Instrumentation Technology Option 3 $30.85 $64,167
EngTechCivilEng/Surveying 2 $14.42 $30,000
EngTechElectrical/Electronic 1 $25.24 $52,500
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft 5 $18.03 $37,500
EngTechManufacturingTech 2 $21.63 $45,000
Instrumentation Technology 1 $27.64 $57,500
Watchmaking&Microtechnology 1 $25.24 $52,500
BT 17 $23.68 $49,265
CivilEngineeringTechnology 4 $21.03 $43,750
Instrumentation Eng Tech 13 $24.50 $50,962
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School of Information Tech 22 $23.44 $48,750
AAS 4 $20.43 $42,500
InformationTechnologies 4 $20.43 $42,500
AS 1 $30.05 $62,500
InformationTechnologies 1 $30.05 $62,500
BT 19 $23.72 $49,342
InformationTechnologies 19 $23.72 $49,342
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option 1 $10.82 $22,500
Info Assurance & Forensics Option 9 $20.97 $43,611
InformationAssurance/Forensic Option
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option 1 $20.43 $42,500
Network Infrastructure Option 2 $31.25 $65,000
Software Development Option 2 $31.25 $65,000
(blank) 4 $26.44 $55,000
School of Nursing & Health Sci 21 $22.38 $46,548
AAS 21 $22.38 $46,548
Nursing 17 $25.10 $52,206
Orthotic/ProstheticTech 4 $10.82 $22,500
School of Visual Communications 3 $14.82 $30,833
AAS 3 $14.82 $30,833
3DModelingandAnimation 1 $20.43 $42,500
GraphicDesignTechnology 2 $12.02 $25,000
PhotographyTechnology 0
Grand Total 240 $22.81 $47,449
AAS and BT Degrees Only
Employed Full-time In
Submitting Employment ~ Employed Full-time (of Field (of those
Info those Submitting Info) Submitting Info)
Number of
Graduates Percentage Percentage
School/degree/program (unduplicated) Number Percentage  Number of Submitted Number of Submitted
School of Arts & Sciences 5 2 40.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
AAS 5 2 40.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
OfficelnformationSystemTech 5 2 40.00% 2 100.00% 2 100.00%
School of Automotive Tech 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AAS 58 41 70.69% 38 92.68% 36 87.80%
AutoCollisionRepairTech 10 7 70.00% 7 100.00% 7 100.00%
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP 4 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
AutoServiceTechFordASSET 14 13 92.86% 12 92.31% 12 92.31%
AutoServiceTechGMASEP 13 1 7.69% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
AutoServiceTechProTech 13 12 92.31% 10 83.33% 66.67%
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN 4 4 100.00% 4 100.00% 4 100.00%
School of Construction Tech 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
AAS 107 93 86.92% 89 95.70% 85 91.40%
ACandRefrigerationTech 31 29 93.55% 27 93.10% 26 89.66%
Construction Technology 9 8 88.89% 7 87.50% 7 87.50%
Construction Management Option 1 1 100.00% 1 100.00% 1 100.00%
Electrical Option 1 1 100.00% 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
(Blank option) 7 7 100.00% 6 85.71% 6 85.71%
ConstructionConstructionMgmt 15 13 86.67% 13 100.00% 13 100.00%
ConstructionHighVoltLineman 44 37 84.09% 36 97.30% 34 91.89%
ConstructionTechElectrical 8 6 75.00% 6 100.00% 5 83.33%
School of Culinary Arts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
AAS 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
CulinaryArts 24 20 83.33% 18 90.00% 18 90.00%
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip 47 33 70.21% 27 81.82% 27 81.82%
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AAS
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT
School of Energy Technologies
AAS
Natural Gas Compressin
Pipeline Integrity Technology
Power Plant Technology
School of Engineering Tech
AAS
EngineeringTechnologies
Electromechanical Tech Option
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option
Instrumentation Technology Option
EngTechCivilEng/Surveying
EngTechElectrical/Electronic
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft
EngTechManufacturingTech
Instrumentation Technology
Watchmaking&Microtechnology
BT
CivilEngineeringTechnology
Instrumentation Eng Tech
School of Information Tech
AAS
InformationTechnologies
BT
InformationTechnologies
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option
Info Assurance & Forensics Option
InformationAssurance/Forensic Optior
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option
Network Infrastructure Option
Software Development Option
(blank)
School of Nursing & Health Sci
AAS
Nursing
Orthotic/ProstheticTech
School of Visual Communications
AAS
3DModelingandAnimation
GraphicDesignTechnology
PhotographyTechnology
Grand Total
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70.21%
50.00%
16.67%
100.00%
92.31%
83.33%
95.24%
95.24%
95.24%
100.00%
90.91%
51.55%
40.00%
40.00%
44.44%
100.00%
30.00%
28.57%
50.00%
66.67%
33.33%
28.57%
60.00%
72.22%
62.50%
75.00%
50.00%
33.33%
33.33%
64.86%
64.86%
75.00%
57.89%
0.00%
100.00%
66.67%
100.00%
71.43%
65.63%
65.63%
65.31%
66.67%
58.62%
58.62%
66.67%
57.89%
50.00%
68.83%
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81.82%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
50.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
96.00%
96.43%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
83.33%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
96.15%
100.00%
95.24%
91.18%
81.82%
81.82%
95.83%
95.83%
100.00%
90.91%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
90.48%
90.48%
96.88%
70.00%
76.47%
76.47%
100.00%
63.64%
100.00%
92.45%
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81.82%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
50.00%
100.00%
87.50%
87.50%
85.00%
90.00%
90.00%
92.00%
92.86%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
75.00%
100.00%
83.33%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
92.31%
100.00%
90.48%
82.35%
72.73%
72.73%
87.50%
87.50%
66.67%
90.91%
0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
80.00%
85.71%
85.71%
96.88%
50.00%
58.82%
58.82%
50.00%
54.55%
100.00%
86.79%
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AAS and BT Degrees Only-Average full-time in field pay

Estimated
Number Average
School/degree/program Supplying Pay  Hourly Pay Average Pay
School of Arts & Sciences 0
AAS 0
OfficelnformationSystemTech 0
School of Automotive Tech 27 $20.21 $42,037
AAS 27 $20.21 $42,037
AutoCollisionRepairTech 4 $16.83 $35,000
AutoServiceTechChryslerCAP 4 $16.23 $33,750
AutoServiceTechFordASSET 9 $18.56 $38,611
AutoServiceTechGMASEP 0
AutoServiceTechProTech 6 $22.64 $47,083
AutoServiceTechToyotaTTEN 4 $27.64 $57,500
School of Construction Tech 77 $23.46 $48,799
AAS 77 $23.46 $48,799
ACandRefrigerationTech 26 $20.34 $42,308
Construction Technology 7 $24.55 $51,071
Construction Management Option 1 $22.84 $47,500
Electrical Option
(Blank option) 6 $24.84 $52,667
ConstructionConstructionMgmt 11 $25.90 $53,864
ConstructionHighVoltLineman 28 $25.64 $53,333
ConstructionTechElectrical 5 $18.43 $38,333
School of Culinary Arts 14 $12.62 $26,250
AAS 14 $12.62 $26,250
CulinaryArts 14 $12.62 $26,250
School of Diesel & Heavy Equip 25 $26.15 $54,400
AAS 25 $26.15 $54,400
Diesel & Heavy Equip/Truck Tec 2 $21.63 $45,000
Diesel & Heavy Equip/WEDA Tech 2 $18.03 $37,500
Diesel/HeavyAggrekoSelecTech 12 $33.75 $70,208
Diesel/HeavyCATDealerPrep 6 $19.23 $40,000
Diesel/HeavyKomatsuACT 3 $18.03 $37,500
School of Energy Technologies 17 $29.06 $60,441
AAS 17 $29.06 $60,441
Natural Gas Compressin 9 $26.58 $55,278
Pipeline Integrity Technology 5 $33.41 $69,500
Power Plant Technology 3 $29.25 $60,833
School of Engineering Tech 34 $22.56 $46,929
AAS 18 $21.50 $44,722
EngineeringTechnologies 6 $24.44 $50,833
Electromechanical Tech Option 3 $18.03 $37,500
EngTechElectrical/Electronic Option 0
Instrumentation Technology Option 3 $30.85 $64,167
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EngTechCivilEng/Surveying
EngTechElectrical/Electronic
EngTechGraphicsDesign/Draft
EngTechManufacturingTech
Instrumentation Technology
Watchmaking&Microtechnology
BT
CivilEngineeringTechnology
Instrumentation Eng Tech
School of Information Tech
AAS
InformationTechnologies
BT
InformationTechnologies
Cybersec & Digital Forensics Option
Info Assurance & Forensics Option
InformationAssurance/Forensic Option
IT Enterprise Mgmt Option
Network Infrastructure Option
Software Development Option
(blank)
School of Nursing & Health Sci
AAS
Nursing
Orthotic/ProstheticTech
School of Visual Communications
AAS
3DModelingandAnimation
GraphicDesignTechnology
PhotographyTechnology
Grand Total

P R, N EN

$14.42
$25.24
$18.03
$21.63
$27.64
$25.24
$23.68
$21.03
$24.50
$23.15
$20.43
$20.43
$23.72
$23.72
$10.82
$20.97

$20.43
$31.25
$31.25
$26.44
$22.38
$22.38
$25.10
$10.82
$14.82
$14.82
$20.43
$12.02

$22.78

$30,000
$52,500
$37,500
$45,000
$57,500
$52,500
$49,265
$43,750
$50,962
$48,152
$42,500
$42,500
$49,342
$49,342
$22,500
$43,611

$42,500
$65,000
$65,000
$55,000
$46,548
$46,548
$52,206
$22,500
$30,833
$30,833
$42,500
$25,000

$47,386

Employment Rates Report 2019

Please note: Since the total and school counts are based on unduplicated numbers, some of the numbers may not match the totals when
added together. Students who received multiple degrees may be counted under each degree and program category, but not in the total

and school totals.
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